
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 DATE: 26 February 2025  

MY REF: Grievance and Standards 
Committee 

YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services  
TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Grievance & Standards Committee 

   

Cllr. Maggie Wright (Chairman)  
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Cllr. Nick Brown 
 

Cllr. Mike Shirley 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the GRIEVANCE & STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber - Council Offices, Narborough on THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2025 at 5.30 p.m. for 
the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis  
Corporate Services Group Manager 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosures of interest from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Review of Code of Conduct complaint procedure and Guidance Notes (Pages 3 - 

60) 
 
 To consider the report of the Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring 

Officer (enclosed). 
  
4. Cases and Work Update (Pages 61 - 70) 
 
 To consider the report of the Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring 

Officer (enclosed). 
  



Blaby District Council 

Grievance & Standards Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 6 March 2025 

Title of Report Review of Code of Conduct complaint procedure and 

guidance notes 

Report Author Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 It is best practice to review the Code of Conduct complaint procedure and 

guidance at regular intervals to ensure it remains fit for purpose. Officers have 
reviewed the existing procedure and guidance notes and have produced an 
updated draft document. The Committee’s views are sought on the proposed 
changes to the document. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the Grievance and Standards Committee consider and discuss the draft 

Code of Conduct complaint procedure and guidance notes. 
  
2.2 That the Grievance and Standards Committee give officers a clear mandate to 

move forward with the revisions to the Code of Conduct complaint procedure 
and guidance notes.  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To enable officers to update the Code of Conduct complaint procedure and 

guidance notes to ensure it remains fit for purpose. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 requires authorities to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by elected councillors and co-opted 
members. Under section 28(6) the Council must also have in place 
arrangements under which allegations can be investigated and decisions on 
allegations can be made. Code of Conduct complaints received by the 
Monitoring Officer are dealt with in accordance with the Council’s approved 
arrangements for dealing with such complaints in accordance with the Act. 

  
 The Council’s Code of Conduct complaint procedure and guidance notes were 

produced in 2014. Whilst the guidance remains factually correct, it is 
considered by officers that more detail could be provided to give guidance and 
support to both those considering submitting a complaint and also to 
Councillors against whom a complaint is made.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
It is vital that the public has confidence in the high standards of local 
government and that there is transparency about the conduct of councillors 
and mechanisms for dealing with alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. 
Equally it is vital that councillors themselves have confidence in these 
mechanisms, and that investigations into such complaints abide by the 
principles of natural justice. 
 

4.2 Pr
[...]
e Conduct and this Appendix B. 

 

A “Sensitive Interest” is as an interest which, if disclosed, could lead to the member, 

or a person connected with the member, being subject to violence or intimidation.  In 

any case where this Code of Conduct requires to you to disclose an interest (subject to 

the agreement of the Monitoring Officer in accordance with paragraph 2.2 of this 

Appendix regarding registration of interests), you do not have to disclose the nature of 

the interest, if it is a Sensitive Interest.  In such circumstances you just have to 

disclose that you have an interest. 

 

A matter “directly relates” to one of your interests where the matter is directly about 

that interest. For example the matter being discussed is an application about a 

particular property in which you or somebody associated with you has a financial 

interest. 

 

Page 45



 

 

Page 16 of 20 

  

A matter “affects” your interest where the matter is not directly about that interest but 

would still have clear implications for the interest.  For example, the matter concerns a 

neighbouring property. 

 

2. Registering Interests 

 

2.1. Within 28 days of becoming a member or co-opted member or your re-election or 

re-appointment to office you must register with the Monitoring Officer any 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and any Other Registerable Interests.  

 

2.2. Where you have a Sensitive Interest you must notify the Monitoring Officer with the 

reasons why you believe it is a Sensitive Interest. If the Monitoring Officer agrees 

they will withhold the interest from the public register.  

 

2.3. You must ensure that your register of interests is kept up-to-date and within 28 

days of becoming aware of any new interest, or of any change to a registered 

interest, notify the Monitoring Officer.  

 

3. Declaration at and Participation in Meetings 

 

If you are present at a meeting and you have either a Registerable or Non-

Registerable Interest 
[...]
ithin three months of the alleged failure to comply with the Code 

(unless there are exceptional circumstances for the delay and the delay does not 

mean that it would be difficult for a fair investigation to be carried out) 

vi. Is not a duplicate or substantially similar to a complaint that has already been 

investigated 

vii. Not an anonymous complaint (unless sufficient documentary evidence to show a 

significant breach of the Code) 

viii. Subject member has not already apologised and/or admitted making an error if 

complaint reveals a criminal offence referred to the police and following investigation 

and conclusion of any proceedings or the police have confirmed that no proceedings 

will be issued.  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Blaby District Council Policy 

 
 

Vexatious and Unreasonable Behaviour Policy 

 
 

Original 
Publish Date  

28 July 2020 
Review 
Frequency 

Every 2 years 

 
Current 
Version 
Publish Date  
  

28 July 
2020 

 
Approved By* 
 

Group Manager / 
Portfolio Holder 

Approval Date* 28 July 2020 
Version 
Number  

1.0 

 
Author Job 
Title 
  

Monitoring Officer Service Area   
Information 
Governance 

 
Document 
Register 
Reference  
 

A 904 

 
*Approved by and ‘approval date’ are in relation to the most recent version. 

 

 
*Version number remains the same if no significant changes are made upon review. 
  

Review History 

Version* 
 

Reviewed By  

(Job Title) 

Review 
Completion 
Date 

Brief Description of Changes  

(add ‘no changes required’ if applicable)  

1.0 
Information 

Governance Officer 
16 October 
2023 

Review overdue by 12 months. No changes required 

    

    

    

    

Page 53



Document Definition / Approval & Review 
 

Definition, Approval and Review 

 
Blaby District Council policies ‘outline a set of rules or principles that govern how the council (or services 

within the council) will operate’.  

  

Key published documents are approved for p
[...]
rutiny Committee on an annual basis. This report will Page 58



include information on the application of the policy, including the numbers of complainants to whom such a policy 

has been applied in that year, reasons for the application of the policy and the kinds of restrictions which have 

been imposed. 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Grievance & Standards Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 6 March 2025 

Title of Report Cases and Work Update 

Report Author Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report provides the Grievance and Standards Committee with information 

in relation to Member Code of Conduct complaints received since the last 
Standards Committee meeting. It also outlines training that has been 
undertaken during that period. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the Grievance and Standards Committee note the contents of the report. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To advise members of the committee of the Code of Conduct complaints 

received by the Monitoring Officer in accordance with good practice and to 
demonstrate good governance. 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 It is considered good practice to report details of Code of Conduct complaints 

periodically to the Committee. A summary of complaints is provided at 
Appendix A, so far this year a total of 36 complaints have been submitted to 
the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The table in Appendix A confirms the date of the complaint, if it related to a 
District, Parish or Town Councillor, if the complaint was made by a member of 
the public, another District, Parish or Town Councillor, the nature of the 
complaint and any action taken to address the complaint. 
 
The tables also confirm which cases have been discussed with the 
Independent Persons. The Independent Persons are appointed by Full 
Council. There are a number of statutory restrictions
[...]
- Current Councillor Complaint Form
	Appendix B - New Councillor Complaints Procedures
	Appendix 1 - Member Code of Conduct
	Appendix 2 - Public Interest Test
	Appendix 3 - Vexatious and Unreasonable Behaviour Policy
	Vexatious and Unreasonable Behaviour Policy
	Document Definition / Approval & Review
	Scope
	Terms & Definitions
	Policy Sections
	Stage 1 - Warning
	Stage 2 - Restrict or Terminate Contact with the Council
	Review of Decision
	Record Keeping
	Reporting to Councilor’s



	4 Cases and Work Update
	2024.06.30 Summary of Potential Standards Complaints 30.06.2024
	2024.09.30 Summary of Potential Standards Complaints 30.09.2024
	2024.12.31 Summary of Potential Standards Complaints 31.12.2024





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Code of Conduct 01.04.2022 onwards.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with stru

Minutes of the meeting


184 
 
Grievance & Standards Committee - Thursday, 6 March 2025 

 

GRIEVANCE & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2025 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Maggie Wright (Chairman) 
  

   

Cllr. Nick Brown 
 

Cllr. Mike Shirley 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
 

247. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received.  

  



185 
 
Grievance & Standards Committee - Thursday, 6 March 2025 

248. REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINT PROCEDURE AND 
GUIDANCE NOTES  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Maggie Wright invited the Monitoring Officer to present the 
report.  
 
Following the presentation, Members raised key points that they felt should 
be addressed in the draft complaint procedure and guidance notes. The key 
points included:  
 

 There is a noticeable increase in the number of complaints received, 
including vexatious and contentious complaints.  

 More information is required in the guidance notes on how Members 
will be supported if a complaint is made against them,  

 Must make it clearer in the guidance on what the breaches of the 
Code of Conduct are.  

 The addition of a flowchart showing the complaints process will be 
helpful to both the complainant and subject Member.  

 Support for Members who are the subject of complaint should be 
added, including access to mental health services.  

 That the Vexatious and Unreasonable Behaviour Policy be updated 
and reviewed.  

 That the new procedure and guidance notes be launched to bring 
awareness to Parishes, public and Members.  

 
Members requested to know the number of Parish Councils who had adopted 
the new Code of Conduct, all Parishes should be encouraged to adopt the 
current version.  

  

 DECISION  
 

That the Code of Conduct Complaint Procedure and Guidance Notes be 
amended to reflect comments raised at the meeting.  
 
Reason:  
 
To enable officers to update the Code of Conduct complaint procedure and 
guidance notes to ensure it remains fit for purpose. 

  



186 
 
Grievance & Standards Committee - Thursday, 6 March 2025 

249. CASES AND WORK UPDATE  

 

 Considered – report of the Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring 
Officer. 

  

 DECISION  
 

That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  
 
To advise members of the committee of the Code of Conduct complaints 
received by the Monitoring Officer in accordance with good practice and to 
demonstrate good governance. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.15 P.M.


